PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, successor in interest to IN			ANK 05/31/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY	Ź DATA			
Name:	SNAP-TITE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.			
Street Address:	8325 HESSINGER DRIVE			
Internal Address:	formerly of 3250 West Lake Road, Erie, Pa.			
City:	ERIE			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	16505			
Patent Number:		5593527		
Property		Number		
Patent Number: 5603)3357		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA			
Fax Number:(440)256-7453Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 4402564150				
Email: ken.mitchell@clevepat.com				
Correspondent Name: Kenneth L. Mitchell				
Address Line 1: 9213 Chillicothe Road				
Address Line 4:	Kirtland, Ol	IIO 44094		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2483-GF-ASSIGN-PAT-CANCEL	2483-GF-ASSIGN-PAT-CANCEL	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Kenneth L. Mitchell		
	B-PAT-CANCELLA	TION-SECURITY-INTER-06-07-10#page1.1 TION-SECURITY-INTER-06-07-10#page2.1		

TERMINATION, CANCELLATION AND SATISFACTION OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF AND RATIFICATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

The COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF AND RATIFICATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, made October 21, 1996 between SNAP-TITE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (Company, Assignor, Borrower, a Delaware Corporation) of 8325 Hessinger Drive, Erie, Pa. 16509-4679, (formerly of 3250 West Lake Road, Erie, Pa 16505) and NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, successor in interest to INTEGRA BANK, a banking institution, (agent, lender, secured party), 801 State Street, Erie, Pa, 16501 is **hereby terminated, cancelled and satisfied**. The COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF AND RATIFICATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS was filed and recorded at Reel 008545 and Frames 0241-0254 of the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office. All of the indebtedness and obligations secured have been fully paid and performed by Snap-tite Technologies, Inc.

Any and all rights conveyed, assigned and/or transferred to the NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, successor in interest to INTEGRA BANK of whatever nature and kind under the COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF AND RATIFICATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS reverted to and returned to SNAP-TITE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. as of the date of satisfaction (payment) of the indebtedness and obligations by SNAP-TITE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, successor in interest to INTEGRA BANK certify that it/they no longer claim(s) a security interest in any of the patents which were the subject of the COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF AND RATIFICATION OF SECURITY

1

INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, including, United States Patent Nos. 5593527, and, 5603357 (application serial no. 08569306).

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, successor in interest to INTEGRA BANK has caused this TERMINATION, CANCELLATION AND SATISFACTION OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF AND RATIFICATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date indicated below.

> NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, successor in interest to INTEGRA BANK

Dim r. Ciarce

Witnesses ice President

Title Executive Viee President Date May 31, 2010

State of Pennsylvania) County of Allecheny

This <u>31</u> day of May, 2010, before me personally came the above-named Officer, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing document and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

(Seal)

Iotary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Jennifer A. Blazier, Notary Public City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Sept. 11, 2013 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 024492 FRAME: 0326